## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Mukesh Kumar, S/o Shri Tarsem Lal, R/o Ho.No. 482, Dalima Vihar, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 3223 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Ptl.

ORDER

Dated: 01.06.2021

Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, but none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant stated that the complete information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 20.05.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information regarding case no. 26 of 6.1.1971, Punjab Wakf Board Versus Jagdev Singh and others of Banur.

The appellant was asked that how he can seek information regarding the case status of Shri Jagdev Singh and Others, at which he stated that he is seeking information on behalf of Shri Jagdev Singh.

Since the RTI application has been filed by Shri Mukesh Kumar and he sought the information regarding the case status of Shri Jagdev Singh and others. Thus, he is not an interested party and cannot seek information.

At this stage the appellant requested that the present appeal case may please be closed with the permission to file fresh RTI application through interested parties.

So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the observation that the interested parties are at liberty to file fresh RTI application for seeking the information.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bakhshish Singh, S/o Shri Balwinder Singh, Village Jandwala Kharta, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Jandwala Kharta, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 3997 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Bakhshish Singh, appellant is absent.

Sh. Arvind Sharma, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat

Vs

Jandwala Kharta, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka is present.

ORDER

Dated: 01.06.2021

Shri Bakhshish Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.07.2020 before the PIO, O/o BDPO, Fazilka.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent PIO is present and he stated that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post on 18.01.2021. He further stated that the photo copy of the postal receipt dated 18.01.2021 has been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The PIO has sent the information to the appellant through registered post on 18.01.2021 and a period of more than four months has been passed, but the appellant has not sent any mail to the Commission regarding the information and neither he is attending the hearings before the Commission, it means he has received the information and he is satisfied.

I have gone through the Order dated 16.03.2021 and a Show cause notice was issued to the PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Jandwala Kharta that why he has not attended the hearing on that date.

The PIO, Shri Arvind Sharma has sent reply to the show cause notice to the Commission, which was received on 27.05.2021, diarized vide no. 11523. I have gone through the reply to the Show Cause Notice and the PIO submitted that he could not attend the hearing before the Commission on 16.03.2021 as he has to appear before the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court. He further tendered his unconditional apology and assured the Commission that it will not happen in future. So, the Show Cause Notice issued to Shri Arvind Sharma, PIO is hereby dropped and filed.

As the PIO has supplied the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Harjeet Singh, S/o Shri Balbir Singh, C/o Creative Builders, 133 - Urban Estate, Ram Tirath Road, Amritsar – 143105.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Department, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar – 160062.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayats Department, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar – 160062.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 4110 of 2020

Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant is present. Present:-

None present on behalf of Shri Sanjay Kumar Ghai, PIO-cum-XEN (Electrical),

O/o Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Department, Punjab, SAS Nagar.

ORDER

Dated: 01.06.2021

Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Department, Punjab, SAS Nagar.

۷s

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the respondent PIO.

The appellant stated that as was directed vide Order dated 16.03.2021, he has deposited the requisite fee of Rs.25/- with the office of the PIO on 16.03.2021. He further stated that the PIO has provided him the requisite information and he is satisfied with the information.

The PIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 19.04.2021, diarized vide no.8785, which is a copy of letter no.297 dated 30.03.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which the PIO has sent point-wise information/reply to the appellant.

As the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

> ( Avtar Singh Kaler ) **State Information Commissioner, Punjab**